This Zoning By-law shall apply to any lawfully existing residential structure 
fifty (50) years of age or older, on a lot meeting the minimum lot area for “all other uses” as 
required under Section 4130 of this Zoning By-law, in any zoning district, provided that such 
structure measures at least two-thousand four-hundred (2,400 s.f.) in gross floor area.  

7330. Exterior Alterations. The external appearance of the structure shall not be significantly 
altered from the appearance of the original structure, in accordance with the following:  

7331. Any stairways or access and egress alterations serving new residential units shall